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/COUNTY BUDGET ACT: Expense for stenographic hire for 
prosecuting attorney can only be'paid 
out of surplus, if· any exi.sts, or class 
6. 
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Mr. Llyn Bradford 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Phelpe County 

FJ LED 

II Rolla, Missouri 

Dear Sirs 

Thia department is in receipt of your request 
!or an opinion of March 25. The question which you 
present is in substance as follows: 

"~e to the increase in the population 
of Phelps County at the present time 
by the construction of Ft. "Leonard Wood 
and as a result ~f which the prosecuting 
attorney•s duties have multiplied more 
than three fold, 'can he now obtain 
expenae for stendgra.phic assitance, the 
expense of which 1was not listed in the 

' I budget for the y~ar 1941 at the time 
the budget was approved." 

There has always been a question, which has never 
been decided by the courts, as to the liability of a 
county for stenographic hire for the office of prosecuting 
attorney. However, this department has ruled heretofore 
that the prosecuting attorney ;may have stenographic assis­
tance, and we assume that you are familiar with the ruling. 
The fact that. you failed to include the same in the estimate 
of your budget for the ensuing year, as provided in Section 
10911 h. s. Mo. 1939 1 would not necessarily preclude you 
from receiving the same, under conditione which we will 
mention later. We assume you failed to include it under 
Class 4, which refera to the salaries of county officers. 
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·There ia no provieion for a.ltering or changing the budget 
estimate once it ie approved by the county court and filed 
with the State Auditor. In 1937, the legislature amended 
Section 10911 as to Claae 5 and now permits a transfer 
from Claasea 1, 2 and 3~ if any surplus, so that the aame 
may be uaed as contingent and emergency expenses, but 
there is a prohibition to the effect that none of the 
tunda shall be used for personal serviees, whetl':e r it be 
aal.:aries., feee, wages or any other emoluments of any 
kind whatever, which should have been estimated in pre­
ceding claasee. The Budget Act makes it mandatory that 
the priority of claasea be sacredly preserved. The only 
reason we mentioned Claaa 5 as a poas1bili ty from which 
the same may be paid is because Class 5 is the last cls.aa. 
Therefore, if there is any surplus in any other claaa, 
which might be transferred to Olaaa 5 without jeopardizing 
the priorities, it is poasible that stenographic expenae 
may be paid when this can be definitely ascertained some 
time during the year. 

However, the only safe legal. way"in which to pay 
the expenae in the event that the eounty cou~t should 
permit the same is from Class 6, which provides that fundi 
in this claea ma7 be uaed for any lawful purpose providing 
there are no outetanding warrants constituting legal ob­
ligations. 

It the condi tiona~ do not exiet aa we have mentioned 
above, we are of the opinion that there is no way by which 
the county court ean be compelled to pay this expen•e during 
the enauing year. 

APPROVED I 

fActlng) Attorney General 
OWl.J"JRT 

Respectfully submitted, 

OLLIV.B.'R W. NOLEN 
Aasietant Attorney General 


